
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 22nd June, 2017 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

S Bentley Weetwood;
A Garthwaite Headingley;

P Grahame (Chair) Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
P Harrand Alwoodley;

J McKenna Armley;
D Nagle Rothwell;
A Smart Armley;
A Sobel Moortown;

E Tunnicliffe Roundhay;
T Wilford Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 22 MAY 2017

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 May 2017.

1 - 4

7  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support setting out the 
Scrutiny Board’s Terms of Reference.

5 - 34

8  CO-OPTED MEMBERS

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support setting out the 
available options for appointing co-opted members 
to the Scrutiny Board.

35 - 
38



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  SOURCES OF WORK

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support introducing a 
range of information to help identify priorities and 
work items for Scrutiny Board (Strategy and 
Resources) work schedule 2017/18. 

39 - 
62

10  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support introducing a 
suite of financial reports due to be presented and 
considered by the Executive Board at its meeting 
on 21 June 2017.

(Reports to follow)

63 - 
64

11  WORK SCHEDULE

To receive and consider the Scrutiny Board’s draft 
work schedule for the 2017/18 municipal year.

65 - 
72

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Friday, 21 July 2017 at 10:30am 
(Pre-meeting for Board Members at 10:00am).



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 22ND MAY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, M Harland, 
P Harrand, H Hayden, J McKenna, 
S McKenna, A Sobel, E Tunnicliffe, 
T Wilford and R Wood

93 Late Items 

There were no late items; however there was some supplementary financial 
health monitoring information submitted in relation to agenda item 8 – 
Additional Workforce and Financial Information (minute 98 refers).  

The supplementary information had been provided to all members of the 
Scrutiny Board and published on the Council’s website.

94 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  

95 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr D Nagle; with Cllr M 
Harland attending as a substitute member.

96 Minutes - 24 April 2017 

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting.  

There were no matters arising discussed at the meeting.

97 Commissioning - draft scrutiny inquiry report 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced the Scrutiny Board’s draft inquiry report and recommendations in 
relation to ‘Commissioning’.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Cllr James Lewis – Executive Board member for Strategy and 
Resources

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2017

 Cath Roff – Director of Adults and Health
 Mick Ward – Interim Deputy Director, Integrated Commissioning, 

Adults and Health

The Chair introduced the draft report and recommendations as the 
culmination of the Boards work over the previous 18-months, and invited the 
Executive Board member and Director for any specific advice and/or 
comments.

In response, the Executive Board member:

 Welcomed the Board’s draft report, stating it was a useful piece of work 
and the Scrutiny Board had continually presented a useful ‘value for 
money’ challenge in respect of the Council’s commissioning of ‘people 
services’.  

 Highlighted that, although a number of draft recommendations were 
directed at the Director of Adults and Health, it would be useful to 
clarify this was in the capacity as the ‘corporate lead officer’ for 
commissioning, and not specifically related to the role as Director.

 Outlined that, subject to the Scrutiny Board’s final agreement of the 
draft report and recommendations, a cross-departmental / Executive 
Board response would follow.

The Director of Adults and Health responded by confirming the advice 
included in the cover report presented to the Board and outlined an initial 
verbal response to the draft recommendations.

The Chair thanked the Executive Board member and Director for their 
comments, and invited Scrutiny Board members for any further comments or 
suggested amendments to the draft inquiry report.  

RESOLVED –
 

(a) To note the comments and observations made at the meeting.
(b) To agree the draft report and recommendations as presented, subject 

to any minor amendments and/or corrections that may be required.  

98 Additional workforce and financial information 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced additional workforce and financial information identified at the 
previous Board meeting on 24 April 2017.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Cllr James Lewis – Executive Board member for Strategy and 
Resources

 Alex Watson – Head of Human Resources
 Richard Ellis – Head of Finance (Corporate)

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2017

The Board confirmed that the additional financial information would be better 
discussed once the final financial outturn data for 2016/17 had been 
confirmed.  

The Board subsequently considered the following additional workforce 
information:

 The Council’s expenditure on overtime payments for 2014/15, 1015/16 
and 2016/17.  

 Redundancy in schools
 Employee Engagement results (staff survey) for 2016.

In respect of the ‘redundancy in schools’ information, it was confirmed the 
data did not include any redundancies from Academies and/or Free Schools 
based in Leeds.  The Board agreed to refer the matter to the Scrutiny Board 
(Children and Families) for consideration.  

RESOLVED –
 

(c) To note the additional information provided.
(d) That further consideration be given to the additional financial 

information, once the final financial outturn data for 2016/17 had been 
confirmed.  

(e) That, in respect of the ‘redundancy in schools’ information, the matter 
be referred to the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) for 
consideration.

99 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

It was noted that future meeting dates would be determined in the new 
municipal year.

At the end of the meeting, the Chair thanked all Board members for their work 
and contributions throughout the year.  Board members acknowledged the 
Chair’s remarks and thanked her for her hard work and dedication. 

The meeting closed at 10:35am.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Date: 22 June 2017

Subject: Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. This report presents the terms of reference for Scrutiny Board (Strategy and 
Resources) for Members’ information.

Recommendation

2. Members are requested to note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  0113 3788666

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



1.0    Purpose of this report

1.1 This report presents the terms of reference for Scrutiny Board (Strategy and 
Resources).

2.0 Background information

Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference

2.1   This year, one document has been developed to define the Terms of Reference of all Scrutiny 
Boards (see Appendix 1).  In doing so, the variations in the Scrutiny Boards’ remit, together 
with their special responsibilities, are now captured within Article 6 of the constitution (see 
Appendix 2).

2.2 More detailed information surrounding the Scrutiny Board’s alignment with relevant 
officer delegated functions is also attached as Appendix 3. 
[...]
entatives

The following shall be appointed as voting representatives on each relevant 
Scrutiny Board dealing with educational matters7:

(a) For a term of office which does not go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the 
Council:
 one Church of England diocese representative
 one Roman Catholic diocese representative

(b)   For a four year term of office:
 three parent governor representatives

If the relevant Scrutiny Board deals with other matters, these representatives shall 
not vote on those other matters.  They may stay in the meeting and speak.

Crime and Disorder Committee

Subject to the following provisions, the Scrutiny Board allocated special 
responsibility for crime and disorder may co-opt additional members to serve on the 
Board8.
 The Scrutiny Board cannot in this capacity co-opt an Executive Member.
 Unless the Scrutiny Board decides otherwise, any such co-opted member shall 

not be entitled to vote.
 The Scrutiny Board may limit a co-opted person’s membership to the exercise of 

the Board’s powers in relation to a particular matter or type of matter.
 The Scrutiny Board may withdraw the co-opted person’s membership at any 

time.

Additional co-opted members

The following may be appointed to each Scrutiny Board9:

(a) For a term of office which does not go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the 
Council:
 up to five non-voting co-opted members

(b) For a term of office which relates to a particular Scrutiny Inquiry:
 up to two non-voting co-opted members 

7 A Scrutiny Board is a relevant Scrutiny Board where the Board’s functions relate wholly or in part to any 
education functions which are the responsibility of the authority’s executive
8 The Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009
9 Co-option would normally only be appropriate where the co-opted member has some specialist skill or 
knowledge, which would be of assistance to the Scrutiny Board.

Page 13



Article 6 - Scrutiny Boards  

ANNEX 1
Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds
[...]
ecognised that in some circumstances, co-opted members can 
significantly aid the work of Scrutiny Boards.  This is currently reflected in Article 6 
(Scrutiny Boards) of the Council’s Constitution, which outlines the options available to 
Scrutiny Boards in relation to appointing co-opted members.  

3.2 In general terms, Scrutiny Boards can appoint:

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council ; and/or,

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the 
duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.

3.3 In the majority of cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is 
determined by the relevant Scrutiny Board.  However, Article 6 makes it clear that co-
option would normally only be appropriate where the co-opted member has some 
specialist skill or knowledge, which would be of assistance to the Scrutiny Board.  
Particular issues to consider when seeking to appoint a co-opted member are set out 
later in the report.

3.4 There are also some legislative arrangements in place for the appointment of specific 
co-opted members. Such cases are also set out in Article 6 (Scrutiny Boards) of the 
Council’s Constitution and relate to Education representatives.  

Issues to consider when seeking to appoint co-opted members

3.5 The Constitution makes it clear that ‘co-option would normally only be appropriate 
where the co-opted member has some specialist skill or knowledge, which would be 
of assistance to the Scrutiny Board’. In considering the appointment of co-opted 
members, Scrutiny Boards should be satisfied that a co-opted member can use their 
specialist skill or knowledge to add value to the work of the Scrutiny Board.  However, 
co-opted members should not be seen as a replacement to professional advice from 
officers. 

Page 36



3.6 Co-opted members should be considered as representatives of wider groups of 
people.  However, when seeking external input into the Scrutiny Board’s work, 
consideration should always be given to other alternative approaches, such as the 
role of expert witnesses or use of external research studies, to help achieve a 
balanced evidence base. 

3.7 When considering the appointment of a standing co-opted member for a term of 
office, Scrutiny Boards should be mindful of any potential conflicts of interest that may 
arise during the course of the year in view of the Scrutiny Boards’ wide ranging terms 
of reference.  To help overcome this, Scrutiny Boards may wish to focus on the 
provision available to appoint up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of 
office that relates to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

3.8 Despite the lack of any national guidance, what is clear is that any process for 
appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried out in a manner 
which seeks to strengthen the work of Scrutiny Boards.

4.0 Corporate Considerations

4.1 Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.1 During 2010/11, the guidance surrounding co-opted members was discussed by the 
Scrutiny Chairs and it was agreed that individual Scrutiny Boards would consider the 
appointment of co-optees on an individual basis.

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration.

4.2.1 The process for appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried 
out in a manner which seeks to strengthen the work of the Scrutiny Board.  In doing 
so, due regard should also be given to any potential equality issues in line with the 
Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme. 

4.3 Council Policies and Best Council Plan

4.3.1 The Council’s Scrutiny arrangements are one of the key parts of the Council’s 
governance arrangements.  Within the Council’s Constitution, there is particular 
provision for the appointment of co-opted members to individual Scrutiny Boards, 
which this report seeks to summarise.

4.4 Resources and Value for Money 

4
[...]
l year.

 Request that the Chair and the Principal Scrutiny Officer consult with the relevant 
Director and Executive Board Members regarding resources in line with the 
agreed Vision for Scrutiny and report back to the next meeting with a more 
detailed work programme.

Page 40



1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 To assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming 
municipal year, this report provides information and guidance on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  

2.0 Background information

2.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest.

3.0 Main issues

Best Council Plan

3.1 A refresh of the Best Council Plan was agreed by Council in February 2016 to reflect 
the significant changes to the context in which the council is working. The resulting 
‘Best Council Plan – Summary’ is attached as Appendix 2.

Matters identified by previous Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

3.2 During the preceding municipal year (2016/17), the following matters were identified 
by the previous Scrutiny Board for possible consideration during 2017/18:

 Sickness rates / monitoring.
                                         

 Continued oversight of financial performance through the monthly Financial 
Health Monitoring reports

 Follow-up the areas arising from the budget/ Best Council Plan actions agreed 
by Executive Board, as follows:
(a) As part of the development of the ‘Leeds £’ approach, there should be a 

review of joint funding arrangements in order to help ensure a consistent 
and strategic approach that is fair and equitable to all partners involved;

(b) Where any directorate is anticipating a significant budget overspend, 
support be given to the need for the section 151 Officer and the relevant 
Director to work closely and proactively with the relevant Scrutiny Board in 
order to provide suitable assurance that there is robust financial risk 
management and transition planning in place;

(c) For all proposed budget savings, there is a clear narrative that explains how 
the savings will be achieved, including (but not limited to) service redesign 
and service commissioning/ decommissioning.

 Continuing oversight of the Council’s use of and expenditure on agency staff.  
Latterly, in 2016/17, the Board shifted its focus to workforce planning, 
considering the strategies in place for succession planning and workforce 
development under continued and sustained austerity.  

 Maintaining an oversight of the Council’s procurement arrangements, and 
specifically focusing on the levels of ‘off contract’ spending and non-compliance 
with the Contract Procedure Rules (CPR).  

Page 41



 Continuing oversight of the Council’s resilience and prioritisation of the use of 
ICT resources, to help support the future success of many of the Council’s 
ambitions and targets. 

 As part of the Council’s future budget development, focusing on how the 
Council continues to maximise its income through appropriate fees and 
charges.

 Overseeing the development of appropriate performance indicators and 
maintaining an overview of progress against the Council’s ambitions set out in 
the Best Council Plan.

 Receiving the formal response to the Scrutiny Inquiry into Commissioning and 
following-up on the recommendations. 

3.3 It should be noted that in anticipation of the Scrutiny Board’s desire to maintain an 
overview of the Council’s financial health, the following suite of financial reports are 
included elsewhere on the agenda:

 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2016/17
 Financial Performance – Outturn Financial Year ended 31/3/17
 Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 2 (May 2017)  

3.4 In considering its priorities for 2017/18, members of the Scrutiny Board are 
reminded of the changes to t
[...]
il Plan

4.3.1 The terms of reference of the Scrutiny Boards promote a strategic and outward 
looking Scrutiny function that focuses on the best council objectives. 

4.4 Resources and Value for Money 

4.4.1 Experience has shown that the Scrutiny  process is more effective and adds greater 
value if the Board seeks to minimise the number of substantial inquiries running at 
one time and focus its resources on one key issue at a time.   

4.4.2 The Vision for Scrutiny, agreed by full Council also recognises that like all other 
Council functions, resources to support the Scrutiny function are under considerable 
pressure and that requests from Scrutiny Boards cannot always be met.  
Consequently, when establishing their work programmes Scrutiny Boards should:

 Seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive 
Member about available resources;

 Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already 
having oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue;

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add 
value and can be delivered within an agreed time frame.

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 This report has no specific legal implications.

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 There are no risk management implications relevant to this report.

5.0 Conclusions

5.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from 
a strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and 
respond to issues of high public interest.  This report provides information and 
guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms 
of reference.  In consultation with the relevant Directors, Executive Board Members 

Page 43



and Scrutiny Officer, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider areas of Scrutiny 
for the forthcoming municipal year.

6.0 Recommendations

6.1 Members are requested to;

 Use the att
[...]

r 

st
af

f o
n

 th
e 

co
u

n
ci

l’s
 v

al
u

es
 h

el
p

s 
u

s 
p

u
t t

h
os

e 
va

lu
es

 in
to

 p
ra

ct
ic

e 
ev

er
y 

d
ay

, i
n

 e
ve

ry
 

se
rv

ic
e 

w
e 

d
el

iv
er

, s
o 

th
at

 L
ee

d
s 

ca
n

 h
av

e 
co

n
fi

d
en

ce
 

in
 a

 c
ou

n
ci

l w
h

ic
h

 is
 h

on
es

t, 
fa

ir
, g

oo
d

 w
ith

 m
on

ey
, 

jo
in

ed
 u

p
 a

n
d

 p
ro

u
d

 to
 m

ak
e 

a 
d

iff
er

en
ce

.  

Page 60



You can stay up to date with all our news  
and services throughout the year.

www.leeds.gov.uk

LeedsCC_News

Leedscouncil

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date 22 June 2017

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. During the previous municipal year (2016/17), the Scrutiny Board routinely 
monitored the Council’s financial health through regular reports from the Chief 
Finance Officer.  

2. Consideration of the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule and priorities for 2017/18 are 
presented elsewhere on the agenda; however, in anticipation of the Scrutiny 
Board’s desire to maintain an overview of the Council’s financial health, the 
following suite of financial reports are appended for consideration.

 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2016/17
 Financial Performance – Outturn Financial Year ended 31/3/17
 Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 2 (May 2017)  

3. The above reports are due to be considered by the Executive Board at its meeting 
on 21 June 2017.  Appropriate senior officers have been invited t

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Friday, 21st July, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

THURSDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, A Garthwaite, 
R Grahame, P Harrand, J McKenna, 
D Nagle, A Smart, C Towler, T Wilford and 
R Wood

1 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed all those present to the Scrutiny 
Board’s first meeting of the new municipal year.  

The Chair invited all those present to give a short introduction.

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

3 Late Items 

The Board received the following supplementary information in relation to the 
‘Financial Health Monitoring’ item (minute 9 refers):

(a) Treasury Management Outturn Report 2016/17
(b) Financial Performance – Outturn Financial Year ended 21 March 2017
(c) Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 2 (May 2017)

It was confirmed that the supplementary information had been provided to all 
members of the Scrutiny Board and made available on the Council’s website.

4 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence for the meeting had had been received as follows:

 Cllr A Sobel, with Cllr R Grahame attending as a substitute member. 
 Cllr E Tunnicliffe, with Cllr C Towler attending as a substitute member.

5 Minutes - 22 May 2017 

The Board considered the draft minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2017. 
There were no matters arising identified and discussed at the meeting.

RESOLVED – The draft minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2017 be 
agreed as an accurate record. 

6 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Friday, 21st July, 2017

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report presenting 
the Board’s terms of reference as agreed by Council in May 2017.

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference be noted. 

7 Co-opted Members 

The Board received and considered a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support seeking the Board’s formal consideration for the 
appointment of Co-opted members.

The Board was informed of the following options for the appointment of co-
opted members:

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does 
not go beyond the next Annual meeting of council; and/or

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates 
to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.

The Board discussed the options for appointing co-opted members, including 
that ‘co-option would normally only be appropriate where the co-opted 
member has some specialist skill or knowledge, which would be of assistance 
to the Scrutiny Board’. 

As part of this discussion, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser also outlined other 
options, including the use of ‘expert witnesses’, to broaden input into any of 
the Board’s agreed areas of inquiry.

RESOLVED – 

(a) To note the information presented and options available for the 
appointment of co-opted members. 

(b) To consider the appointment of co-opted members on an ad-hoc basis 
for any inquiries where it was deemed appropriate. 

8 Sources of Work 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
provided information and guidance on potential sources of work to be 
developed within the Board’s work programme for 2017/18.

Appended to the report was a copy of the Vision for scrutiny at Leeds 
2017/18, Best Council Plan update for 2017/18 and a draft work schedule for 
2017/18.

The following were in attendance for this item:
 Cllr Mohammed Rafique (Executive Member for Employment, Skills 

and Opportunity);
 Neil Evans (Director – Strategy and Resources);



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Friday, 21st July, 2017

 Shaid Mahmood (Chief Officer - Communities);
 John Mulcahy (Head of Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration);
 Doug Meeson (Chief Officer – Financial Services)

Those in attendance gave a summary of their areas of responsibility, including 
priority areas and some of the financial and organisational issues facing the 
Council.

The Scrutiny Board considered the information presented with the agenda 
and the details outlined at the meeting.  A number of specific issues were 
highlighted and discussed, including: 

 Apprenticeships (for newly recruited and existing employees) and the 
apprenticeships levy – further details requested;

 Equalities – in particular work around ensuring Leeds City Council has 
a workforce that is representative of the population;

 A recent report, LGBT: Inclusive City;
 Emergency planning and business continuity – with specific reference 

to (a) building security and (b) recent events in Manchester 
(Manchester Arena) and London (Grenfell Tower);

 Specific service areas (Finance, ICT, Human Resources, 
Communications (including International Relations), Civic Enterprise 
and Projects, Programmes and Procurement Unit (PPPU));

 General application of Contract Procedural Rules and levels of ‘off-
contract’ spending.

 Invest to save developments – and the specific application in relation to 
ICT developments;

 Matters in relation to the Prevent strategy and the Hate Crime 
Prevention Agenda – further details requested;

 Elections, voter registration rates and work targeting ‘hard to reach’ 
groups – further details requested;

 Licencing policy review (due January / February 2018) and monitoring;
 Business rate revenue and appeals;
 General overview of the Council’s financial health;
 Specific reference to Neighbourhood Networks, including whether or 

not services were the subject to grant funding or commissioned – 
further confirmation requested. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) To request additional information in the areas identified at the meeting 
– specifically in relation to:

 The Apprenticeships Levy; 
 Hate crime prevention;
 Voter registration rates and work targeting ‘hard to reach’ groups; 

and,
 Funding arrangements for Neighbourhood Networks.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Friday, 21st July, 2017

(b) That the details discussed at the meeting be used to review the Board’s 
draft work schedule to be represented at a future meeting.

9 Financial Health Monitoring 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report introducing 
a suite of financial reports which was presented and considered by the 
Executive Board on 21 June 2017, as follows:

 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2016/17
 Financial Performance – Outturn Financial Year ended 21 March 2017
 Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 2 (May 2017)

The Chief Officer (Financial Services) was present for consideration of this 
item and presented the reports to the Board.

Members of the Scrutiny Board raised and discussed a number of areas, 
including:

 Levels of Council reserves;
 Overspend in Children and Families Directorate
 Treasury Management;
 The Council’s borrowing powers and the balance between long-term 

and short-term loans;
 Invest to save opportunities; and,
 Business rates – particularly in relation to the potential impact of 

outstanding appeals.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the details presented be noted.
(b) That the following areas identified in the discussion be considered as 

part of the Board’s overall work schedule for 2017/18:
i. Treasury Management.
ii. Business rates and the potential impact of outstanding appeals.

NB Councillor Nagle left the meeting at 11:30am during consideration of this 
item. 

10 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report detailing a 
draft work schedule for the 2017/18 municipal year.

Reflecting on the various discussions during the meeting, the Chair 
highlighted the additional information identified to be sought and circulated to 
the membership of the Scrutiny Board and substitute members attending the 
meeting.  The Chair also highlighted Business Rates as a specific area of 
focus for the Scrutiny Board.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Friday, 21st July, 2017

In addition, the Chair proposed an additional meeting to consider the 
Council’s immediate emergency / contingency planning response to recent 
matters in relation to Grenfell Tower. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That plans be put in place for an additional meeting of the Board to 

consider the robustness of the Council’s immediate emergency / 
contingency planning arrangements, with a specific focus on recent 
events in relation to Grenfell Tower.

(b) That, reflecting the matters highlighted and discussed at the meeting, a 
revised work schedule be drafted in consultation with the Chair, and 
submitted to the July meeting of the Scrutiny Board.

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Friday, 21 July 2017 at 10.30am (pre-meeting for Board Members at 
10.00am)

The meeting closed at 11:40am.


